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ALLOCATION OF FUNDS UNDER MGNREGS


939.  SHRI MAHESH SAHOO:

SHRI RATANSINH MAGANSINH RATHOD:

SHRI PATEL HASMUKHBHAI SOMABHAI:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the details of funds allocated for Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (MGNREGS) in Gujarat and Odisha during the last three years and the current year, State and districtwise;

(b) the details of employment provided under MGNREGS in Gujarat and Odisha during the said period, State and district-wise; and

(c) whether the Government has any data on the number of migrant labourers in Odisha benefited by this scheme and if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)


(a):     Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (Mahatma Gandhi

NREGS) is a demand driven wage employment scheme which provides for the enhancement of livelihood security of the households in rural areas of the country by providing at least one hundred days of guaranteed wage employment in every financial year to every household whose adult members volunteer to do unskilled manual work. There is no State and district wise allocation of funds under Mahatma Gandhi NREGS.


The details of fund released to the State of Gujarat and Odisha under Mahatma Gandhi

NREGS in the financial year 2019-20, 2020-21, 2021-22 and current financial year 2022-23

(as on 07.12.2022) is given below:


Central fund released (Rs. in crore)

S. No. State 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 (as on 07.12.22)

1 Gujarat 747.58 1478.12 1615.24 1355.30

2 Odisha 2432.78 5215.29 5680.15 3581.74


(b):    District-wise details of household availed employment in the State of Gujarat under

Mahatma Gandhi NREGS in the financial year 2019-20, 2020-21, 2021-22 and current

financial year 2022-23 (as on 08.12.2022) is given at Annexure-I.


District-wise details of household availed employment in the State of Odisha under Mahatma Gandhi NREGS in the financial year 2019-20, 2020-21, 2021-22 and current financial year

2022-23 (as on 08.12.2022) is given at Annexure-II.


(c):     No such data is maintained by the Ministry for migrant labourers who have benefited

under Mahatma Gandhi NREGS.

*****


Annexure-I


Annexure-I referred in reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.939 dated

13.12.2022.

District-wise details of household availed employment in the State of Gujarat under Mahatma Gandhi NREGS in the financial year 2019-20, 2020-21, 2021-22 and current financial year

2022-23 (as on 08.12.2022).

S. No. District

Households availed employment (Figure in number)

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

1 AHMADABAD 9838 13917 11935 11217

2 AMRELI 14141 16773 12966 11727

3 ANAND 7481 20949 16585 12511

4 ARVALLI 36517 45784 53549 40217

5 BANAS  KANTHA 36199 49522 48922 30003

6 BHARUCH 6302 10918 13015 7471

7 BHAVNAGAR 18339 47229 22863 15272

8 BOTAD 9466 18548 17518 11773

9 CHHOTAUDEPUR 51361 48874 43914 29263

10 DANG 17588 20304 26426 22530

11 DEVBHUMI  DWARKA 6399 10168 10955 7887

12 DOHAD 125630 211570 195122 174639

13 GANDHINAGAR 8655 9413 11740 4414

14 GIR SOMNATH 6560 16593 13969 12664

15 JAMNAGAR 10994 10507 12859 10069

16 JUNAGADH 12346 17179 19117 14302

17 KACHCHH 35484 33000 33731 20080

18 KHEDA 9695 20461 21876 15877

19 MAHESANA 14093 14724 20156 11539

20 MAHISAGAR 27489 39700 54563 46095

21 MORBI 3083 4202 3271 2785

22 NARMADA 65837 71603 79003 66773

23 NAVSARI 29807 42443 43879 37943

24 PANCH MAHALS 68967 78273 84934 63040

25 PATAN 21845 24876 24597 18575

26 PORBANDAR 5681 6551 6675 4387

27 RAJKOT 8513 10350 7665 4928

28 SABAR KANTHA 30565 44804 45414 31279

29 SURAT 26838 42332 38333 31801

30 SURENDRANAGAR 22011 25503 28580 19044

31 TAPI 41481 64098 70407 55671

32 VADODARA 5255 11799 11159 6399

33 VALSAD 24451 31221 37790 26657

  Total 8,18,911 11,34,188 11,43,488 8,78,832

 (As per NREGASoft)


Annexure-II

Annexure-II referred in reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.939

dated 13.12.2022.

District-wise details of household availed employment in the State of Odisha under Mahatma

Gandhi NREGS in the financial year 2019-20, 2020-21, 2021-22 and current financial year

2022-23 (as on 08.12.2022).

S. No. District

Households availed employment (Figure in number)

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

2022-23

(as on 08.12.22)

1 ANGUL 42473 94980 93207 86771

2 BALESHWAR 84368 114537 102559 77601

3 BARGARH 80002 115632 91424 71420

4 BHADRAK 56786 94380 85103 59785

5 BOLANGIR 119566 200821 186237 153635

6 BOUDH 39780 51706 44743 43099

7 CUTTACK 55403 97304 88086 51775

8 DEOGARH 28471 43973 37584 26799

9 DHENKANAL 63790 132927 116041 78206

10 GAJAPATI 51651 77588 70460 59641

11 GANJAM 208559 346481 399737 333838

12 JAGATSINGHAPUR 25897 61421 42508 41851

13 JAJPUR 53159 93740 76993 68953

14 JHARSUGUDA 29025 36622 34683 25526

15 KALAHANDI 111273 182741 157372 133635

16 KANDHAMAL 82213 124166 140015 137924

17 KENDRAPARA 53028 94708 75906 74504

18 KENDUJHAR 135112 220904 203875 171119

19 KHORDHA 24086 51966 44599 31090

20 KORAPUT 110975 186572 193134 171083

21 MALKANGIRI 41155 71686 72083 58374

22 MAYURBHANJ 237550 310481 280447 222581

23 NABARANGAPUR 116728 176591 142743 113061

24 NAYAGARH 52148 81493 75575 54173

25 NUAPADA 53382 86644 74084 61002

26 PURI 55768 87884 74325 47668

27 RAYAGADA 92802 132821 133727 103830

28 SAMBALPUR 43190 81860 66105 51830

29 SONEPUR 41820 65433 54804 36042

30 SUNDARGARH 135109 230455 216950 164044

  Total 23,25,269 37,48,517 34,75,109 28,10,860

(As per NREGASoft)

*****

